

CA No. 123/2025
RAJESH Vs. TARUN KUMAR
PS (Bawana)

07.11.2025

Present: Sh. Anand Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the appellant
alongwith appellant in person.

Sh. Amit Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for the respondent
alongwith respondent in person.

It is submitted by the appellant that he has settled the present appeal with the respondent for full and final settlement amount of Rs. 3 lakhs. Out of which, an amount of Rs. 1 lakh which is in the form of DD bearing no. 796763 dated 06.08.2025, has been deposited before the Ld. Trial Court in the name of Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, North District Rohini, which shall be released to the respondent. It is further stated by him that he will make the remaining amount of Rs. 2 lakhs in two equal installments. Out of which, first installment of Rs. 1 lakh will be made by him within 45 days i.e. on 20.12.2025 and next installment amount i.e. Rs. 1 lakh will be paid by him on 07.02.2026. It is further stated that if the settled amount will not be paid by the appellant within time, the amount paid by him would stand forfeited. However, after making the entire payment, all the disputes and differences between the parties with respect to the cheque would be settled forever and none of the parties shall resile away therefrom.

The statement of the appellant recorded to this effect separately.

Contd.....

After having heard the statement of the appellant, the respondent has convinced with the same.

The statement of the respondent also recorded to this effect separately.

In view of the separate statement of both the parties, as the matter has been settled, file be sent back to Ld. Trial court with the copy of this order. However, the respondent is at liberty to withdraw the amount of Rs. 1 lakh deposited by the appellant / accused in the form of DD, after moving an appropriate application in this regard.

Put up for apprising the court regarding the payment of installment of Rs. 1 lakh on 20.12.2025.

Copy of the order be given dasti, as prayed.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
07.11.2025