

16.03.2026

Present: Ms. Ekta Sharma, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the appellant.

Sh. Sambhav Gupta, Ld. Proxy counsel for the respondent alongwith respondent in person.

It is jointly submitted by both the parties that they have settled the matter for full and final settlement amount of Rs. 1,15,000/- and out of which, the appellant has made the payment of Rs. 1,12,500/- to the respondent. The remaining settlement amount of Rs. 2500/- will be paid by appellant to the respondent by today itself through electronic mode. Thereafter, there will be no liability left on behalf of the appellant in the present litigation. Hence, it is prayed that to dispose of the present appeal as settled.

Statement of the appellant as well as respondent recorded to this effect separately with respect to the settlement of the present matter.

In view of the separate statement of both the parties, the offence under Section 138 NI Act is compounded and present appeal is disposed of as settled accordingly. Appellant is acquitted for the offence under Section 138 NI Act.

Bail bonds, if any, stands cancelled and surety is discharged.

Appeal file be consigned to the Record Room.

TCR, if any, be sent back to the concerned court along with copy of this order.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
16.03.2026